### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                  | Execution Date |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| Robert Portmann       | 08/11/1998     |
| Urs Christoph Hofmeir | 08/14/1998     |
| Andreas Burkhard      | 08/18/1998     |
| Walter Scherrer       | 08/11/1998     |
| Martin Szelagieweicz  | 08/14/1998     |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Novartis AG     |
|-----------------|-----------------|
| Street Address: | Lichtstrasse 35 |
| City:           | Basel           |
| State/Country:  | SWITZERLAND     |
| Postal Code:    | 4056            |

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 12767003 |

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (215)731-3674

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

 Phone:
 215-772-1500

 Email:
 knevins@mmwr.com

Correspondent Name: MONTGOMERY, MCCRACKEN, WALKER & RHOADS,

Address Line 1: 123 SOUTH BROAD STREET Address Line 2: AVENUE OF THE ARTS

Address Line 4: PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19109

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Kristin M Nevins

Total Attachments: 1

501157834

PATENT REEL: 024285 FRAME: 0902 \$40.00 127670

Total Attachments.

source=inventorassignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 024285 FRAME: 0903 US

### **ASSIGNMENT**

I/We Robert PORTMANN, Unterer Rütschetenweg 38, 4133 Prattein, Switzerland Urs Christoph HOFMEIER, Hauptstrasse 30, 4421 St. Pantaleon, Switzerland Andreas BURKHARD, Blotzheimerstrasse 29, 4055 Basel, Switzerland Walter SCHERRER, Habsburgerstrasse 62, 4310 Rheinfelden, Switzerland Martin SZELAGIEWICZ, Christoph-Merian-Strasse 1, 4142 Münchenstein, Switzerland

for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby sell and assign to Novartis AG, a Company organized under the laws of the Swiss Confederation, of Schwarzwaldallee 215, 4058 Basel, Switzerland, its successors, assigns and legal representatives all my/our right, title and interest, in and for the United States of America, in and to the invention entitled:

# Crystal modification of a pharmaceutical agent

invented by me/us and described in the international application

No. PCT/EP98/03428 filed 8.06.98

RECORDED: 04/26/2010

and all United States Letters Patent which may be granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, the said interest being the entire ownership of the said Letters Patent when granted, to be held and enjoyed by the said *Novartis AG*, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me/us if this assignment and sale had not been made;

And I/we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to the said **Novartis AG**.

|                        | Signed on                               |
|------------------------|---|
| Robert Porkmen         | 11 August 98                            |
| Robert PORTMANN        |   |
| un Hofme               | 14 august 98                            |
| Urs Christoph HOFMEIER | *************************************** |
| andreas Burkhord       | 18. Tugust 98                           |
| Andreas BURKHARD       | *                                       |
| Walter Schener         | Al Regard 18                            |
| Walter SCHERRER        |   |
| Haykin SacGagaresa.    | 14. Eigent G8                           |
| Martin SZELAGIEWICZ    |   |

PATENT REEL: 024285 FRAME: 0904